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TO: Stephen M. Scheurer (CRD #413186)
BBVA Securities Inc.
12524 FM 2244
Austin, Texas 78738

'DISCIPLINARY ORDER

Be it remembered that Stephen M. Scheurer (“Respondent”) appeared before the
Securities Commissioner of the State of Texas (“Securities Commissioner”) and
consented to the entry of this order ("Order”) and the Findings of Fact and the
Conclusions of Law contained herein.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent has waived (a) Respondent's right to notice and hearing in this
matter; (b) Respondent’s right to appear and present evidence in this matter; (c)
Respondent’s right to appeal this Order; and (d) all other procedural rights
granted to the Respondent by The Securities Act, Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. arts.
581-1 to 581-44 (West 2010 & Supp. 2016)("Texas Securities Act"), and the
Administrative Procedure Act, Tex. Gov't Code Ann. §§ 2001.001 to 2001.902
(West 2008 & Supp. 2016)("Administrative Procedure Act").

2. From December 3, 2003 through July 5, 2016, Respondent was registered with
the Securities Commissioner as an agent of Century Securities Associates, Inc.
(“CSAY),

3. From January 7, 2004 through July 5, 2016, Respondent was registered with the
Securities Commissioner as an investment adviser representative of CSA.



4. On July 7, 2016 Respondent applied for registration with the Securities
Commissioner as an investment adviser representative for BBVA Wealth
Solutions, Inc. (*BBVA"). This application is currently pending.

5. On July 7, 2016 Respondent also applied for registration with the Securities
Commissioner as an agent of BBVA. This application is currently pending.

Failure to Update Form U4

6. Pursuant to §§115.9(a){6) and 116.9(a)(6) of the Rules and Regulations of the
State Securities Board (the “Board Rules”) a person registered as an agent or an
investment adviser representative shall report to the Securities Commissioner
within thirty (30) days after its entry against the registered agent or investment
adviser representative, any change in information previously dlsclosed to the
Securities Commissioner on any application form or filing.

7. The Form U4 is the Uniform Application for Securities Industry Registration or
- Transfer. Broker dealers, their agents, investment advisers, and investment
adviser representatives must use this form to become registered with the
_appropriate jurisdictions and/or SROs and are under a continuing obligation to
amend and update information required by the Form U4 as changes occur.

8. ltem 14K of the Form U4 requires the disclosure of whether the individual has
ever made a compromise with creditors.

9. On September 20, 2011, Respondent answered “No” to ltem 14K of
- Respondent’s form U4, affirming that Respondent did not have any compromises
with creditors.

10.Respondent had four (4) compromises with creditors during 2010 as follows:

a. Creditor Compromise A occurred on January 29, 2010, however the
compromise was not disclosed on Respondent’'s Form U4 until June 28,
2016.

b. Creditor Compromise B occurred on February 16, 2010, however the
compromise was not disclosed on Respondent's Form U4 until June 28,
2016.

c. Creditor Compromise 'C occurred on May 28, 2010, however the
compromise was not disclosed on Respondent’s Form U4 until June 28,
2016.

Disciplinary Order/Stephen M. Scheurer /Page 2



d. Creditor Compromise D occurred June 16, 2010, however the
compromise was not disclosed on Respondent’'s Form U4 until June 28,
2016.

11.Respondent filed a total of ten (10} Form U4 amendments between the time
Respondent received notice of Respondent’s first compromise with a creditor and
the date on which Respondent finally disclosed the four compromises with
creditors. Each time Respondent answered “No” to ltem 14K of Respondent’s
form U4.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Respondent's failure to disclose to the Securities Commissioner the changes of
information .in connection with compromises with creditors within thirty (30) days
of such changes are violations of §115.9(a)}(6) of the Board Rules.

2. Respondent's failure to disclose to the Securities Commissioner the changes of
information in connection with compromises with creditors within thirty (30) days
of such changes are violations of §116.9(a)(6) of the Board Rules.

3. The foregoing violations of the Board Rules constitute bases for the issuance of
an Order reprimanding the Respondent pursuant to Section 14.(A)6) of the
Texas Securities Act.

4. Pursuant to Section 23-1 of the ‘Texas Securities Act, the aforementioned
violations of a Board Rule constitute bases for the assessment of an
administrative fine against the Respondent.

ORDER

1. it is therefore ORDERED that the investment adviser representative registration
of Stephen M. Scheurer is hereby GRANTED.

2. It is further ORDERED that the agent registration bf Stephen M. Scheurer is
hereby GRANTED.

3. ltis further ORDERED that Stephen M. Scheurer is hereby REPRIMANDED.
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4. ltis further ORDERED that Stephen M. Scheurer shall pay an ADMISTRATIVE
FINE in the amount of Three-Thousand Dollars ($3,000). Payment shall be made
by delivery of a cashier's check to the Securities Commissioner in the amount of
Three-Thousand Dollars ($3,000) payable to the State of Texas, within ten (10)
days of the entry of this order. ‘

SIGNED AND ENTERED BY THE SECURITIES COMMISSIONER this 5157('

day of Seplowdu 2016,
HN MORGAN
e

curities Commissioner
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Respondent:;

“ '?éi@;m T <; 5:5’{;%&%«
Stephén M. Scheurer

Approved as to'Form:

Callie A, Hester ~
Attorney, Inspections and
Compliance Division

) 7~
(STt Y
Cristi Ramon

Attorney, Inspections and
Compliance Division
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On the “ZU  day of ¢Pbsuwbtz, 2016, Stephen M. Scheurer
(“Respondent”), appeared before me, executed the foregoing Order, and acknowledged
that:

1. Respondent has read the foregoing Order;

2. Respondent has been fully advised of his rights under the Texas Securities Act
and the Administrative Procedure Act;

3. Respondent knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the foregoing
Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained therein; and

4. Respondent, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order, has knowingly
and voluntarily waived his rights as set forth therein.

e

P SUSANNA M. CASANOVA e
OFFICIAL NOTARY PUBLIC g— P e
’«1(%’\;?) COMMISSION EXPIRES &:ngf ‘ __,W.M
PEEEY p2-09-2019 ;
PR N N LG SRR R R

Notary Public in and for _
the State of A

[affix notary seal here]

o

- . ; 5 &
My commission expires on=< AN
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